CA/EK/37/2012

BETWEEN:

1. JOBI TRADE INVESTMENT LTD-
2. MR. OGUNJOBI OLUSEGUN -

AND
ADELEKE OLUBISI - - - -

(Trading under the name of
Qualum Building Product Enterprises)

JUDGMENT

- } APPELLANTS

} RESPONDENT

(DELIVERED BY JIMI OLUKAYODE BADA, J.C.A)

This is an appeal against the Judgment of High Court of Justice,
sitting at Ado-Ekiti in the EKkiti State of Nigeria in Suit No.:-
HAD/137/2008 — ADELEKE OLUBISI (Trading under the name of
Qualum Building Product Enterprises) and (1) JOBI TRADE
INVESTMENT LIMITED (2) MR. OGUNJOBI OLUSEGUN delivered

on the 20™ day of December, 2011.




Briefly, the facts of the case are that the Plaintiff now Respondent
instituted an action against the 1™ and 2™ Defendants now Appellants at
the lower court in which it was claimed as follows:-

(1) An order of this Honourable court declaring the

action of the Defendants for non-payment of the
sum of (N470, 000.00) Four Hundred and
Seventy Thousand Naira owed the plaintiff,
wrong, unreasonable, unfawful and
unconstitutional.

(2) An order of this Honourable Court directing the
Defendants lo pay to the plaintiff a sum of
(W470, 000.00) Four Hundred and Seventy
Thousand Naira being the balance of payment
for the contract executed by the plaintiff on
behalf of the Defendants at the Ekiti State
Specialist Hospital, Ado-Ekit.

(3) The payment of interest at the rate of 21% per
annum on the said sum of (N 470, 000.00) Four
Hundred and Seventy Thousand Naira from April
2008 till judgment in this matter, and thereafter
at 10% interest per annum from the date of
Judgment till the final liquidation of the entire

debt.” Peat ADO




There was also a counter-claim filed on behalf of the 2™ Defendant
at the lower court.

At the conclusion of hearing, the lower court in a considered
judgment granted all the reliefs of the Respondent, struck out the name
of the 2" Appellant and equally struck out the counter claim of the 2™

Appellant,
The Appellants dissatisfied with the said Judgment now appealed

to this Court.
The Learned Counsel for the Appellants formulated three issues for
the determination of the appeal. The issues are set out as follows: -

"(a) Whether_the lower court was right_in
lari n-pa t of the su f

70, 000. r r le
and uni I
(Distilled from Ground 1).

(b) Whether the lower court was right in

irecting th llant um of

N 470, 000.00 and 5% interest therein in
th

favour of R nden bein
lan the t for the contract.

(Distilled from Ground 2).

(c) ether the | co was right i
dismissing the 2"‘ Appellant’s counter
claim.” S —

ICOURT OF AFPEAL

(Distilled from Ground 3).




The Learned Counsel for the Respondent adopted the three issues
formulated for determination by counsel for the Appellants.

At the hearing, the Learned Counsel for the Appellants referred to
Appellants’ brief of argument filed on 14/11/2012 but deemed properly
filed and served on 28/11/2012. He applied to adopt the said brief as his

argument in urging this court to allow the appeal.
In his own case the Learned Counsel for the Respondent referred

to the Respondent’s brief of argument filed on 18/12/2012. He applied
to adopt the said brief as his argument in urging that the appeal be

dismissed.
I shall consider Issues (A) and (B) together in the determination of

this appeal,

ISSUE A:
Whether the lower court was right in
declaring the non-payment of the sum
of N470,000.00 as wrong, unreasonable

and unlawful.
(Distilled from Ground 1 of the Notice of Appeal).

ISSUE B:
Whether the lower court was right in

directing the Defendants/Appellants to
pay the sum of N 470, 000.00 and 5%
interest thereon in favour of the




Plaintiff/Respondent being the balance of
the payment for the contract.

The Learned Counsel for the Appellants submitted that the
relationship between the Appellants and the Respondent is purely
contractual. He referred to paragraphs 5, 6, and 7 of the Statement of
Claim where it was averred that the Respondent was contracted by the
1" Appellant to re-roof the Children Ward and Theatre of the State
General Hospital, Ado-Ekiti on a jointly agreed sum of (N1, 700, 000.00)
One Million, Seven Hundred Thousand Naira.

He also submitted that non-payment of debt is not wrong, criminal
or unlawful,

He went further in his submission that in civil matters a plaintiff will
only succeed of the strength the case he is able to establish.

He relied on: .
133 and 134 of the EVIDENCE ACT
2011, and the case of:-

PAGE 341 at 354 PARAGRAPHS D - F,

The Learned Counsel for the Appellants went further in his
submission that the Respondent has failed to discharge the onus of
proof placed on him. In order to show the Respondent’s failed attempt
to prove his claim he referred to the testimony of each of the parties
which I shall review later in this Judgment. And he submitted that by
virtue of the pleadings and the evidence led at the trial, the transaction

ICOURT OF APPEAL A

Ci,"




between the Appellants and the Respondent are legal being a simple
contractual transaction.

He urged that this Issue (a) be resolved in favour of the
appellants.

The Learned Counsel for the Respondent on the other hand
submitted that the lower court was right in its decision. He went further
that the decision of the lower court was based upon the testimonies of
both parties.

It was also submitted on behalf of the Respondent that the
findings of fact by the lower court was not appealed against by the
Appellants and where findings of fact was not appealed against it is
deemed admitted. He relied on the following cases: -

- OFUEDON VS OLOGHOR (1997) 9 NWLR PART 521 PAGE

355 at 362 - 363. .

- OPARAVS D.S. NIG. LTD (2006) 15 NWLR PART 1002 PAGE

342,

Learned Counsel for the Respondent also submitted that Prayer 1
of the Plaintiff/Respondent is a declaratory prayer which is a
discretionary remedy. He went further that all that the Plaintiff seeking
such remedy needs is to prove his case upon the balance of probabilities

or preponderance of evidence, He relied on the case of: - ADEBAYO VS

ADUSI (2004) 4 NWLR PART 862 PAGE 44.

He finally urged that Issue (a) be resolved in favour of the
Respondent.




Concerning Issue (B), Learned Counsel for the Appellants
submitted that the Respondent is not entitled to the reliefs sought as
there is no breach on the part of the Appellants. He went further that for
a plaintiff to succeed in an action for breach of contract he must prove
that the Defendant breached the terms of the contract. He contended
that there is no breach on the part of the Appellants but instead, it was
the Respondent who breached the contract by failing to perform the
sub-contract according to specification which made the roof to be
leaking. He submitted further that parties are bound by the contract

entered into.
He relied on the following cases:-
- FERRER ™
PART 1 AGE 592 at 606 — RA
§ . !!.
- BETA G EPA
H o

Learned Counsel finally submitted that since the Appellants did not
breach any of the contractual terms, the trial court should not have
awarded the sum of & 470, 000.00 or any sum whatsoever as unpaid
balance.

He urged that this issue be resolved in favour of the Appellants.

The Learned Counsel for the Respondent in his own case
submitted that the Respondent did not breach the contract.

He referred to the evidence of PW1 at the lower court part of

which was that:




“The Contract was completely executed; it was
when we were asking for our balance that the
defendant raised the issue of leaking roof at the
Theatre, the defendant took us to the place
............... and when the affected place was shown
to us we discovered that it was not part of the job

given to us”.
He also stated that under cross-examination the Respondent

testified as follows:-

...........................................................

quotation in respect of the job. In the said

quotation, I listed the quantity of materials to be

supplied. The defendant after the completion of

the work, asked that the work be re-measured

which I agreed to do, but the defendant did not

turn up for the exercise.”

It was also argued on behalf of the Respondent that the findings of

fact by the trial Judge was neither challenged nor appealed against, and
therefore it is deemed as conceded.

He relied on the case of:-
. L 2 ¢ 3 A

342.
He finally urged that this issue be resolved in favour of the

COURT UF

PEAL AL

Respondent.




A careful examination of the Writ of Summons, the Statement of
Claim and Statement of Defence would reveal that the relationship
between the parties in this appeal is contractual.

A contract is an agreement between two or more parties which
creates reciprocal legal obligation to do or not to do a particular thing.

In proving his claim at the lower court, the Respondent testified
among others as follows:-

"That the 1° Appellant through the 2™ Appellant,
awarded a sub-contract to him for the re-roofing
of the Theatre, and Children Ward at the State
Hospital, Ado-EKiti.

7he total contract sum was Two Million, One
Hundred and Seventy-Five Thousand Naira out of
which the Appellants paid One Million; Seven
Hundred and Five Thousand Naira, leaving a sum
of Four Hundred and Seventy Thousand Naira
outstanding.”

On the other hand, the Appellants in their defence among others
confirmed through DW1 that the 1% Appellant awarded the roofing sub-
contract to the Respondent.

In this appeal, both the pleadings and evidence at the lower court
showed that there was the meeting of minds of the contracting parties
and this is the most crucial and overriding factor in the law of contract.
An agreement will not be binding on the parties to it until their minds
are at one upon matters which are central to the agreement in question.

‘REGISTRAR ‘



The minds of the parties to this appeal are set on a simple
contract, it is not a criminal nor constitutional matter.

In the circumstance, it is my view that the non-payment of the
sum of N470, 000.00 which is in issue between the parties, could not be
described as wrong and unlawful. Therefore, Issue A is resolved in
favour of the Appellants and against the Respondent.

Concerning Issue 2, it was contended on behalf of the Appeliants
that the Respondent is not entitled to the reliefs sought as there is no
breach on the part of the Appellants but that it was the Respondent who
breached the contract by failing to perform the sub-contract according
to specification which made the roof to be leaking.

At this juncture, it would be necessary to evaluate the evidence of
the parties before the lower court.

According to the exhibits tendered before the lower court, Exh!
P1 showed that when the Respondent was paid N1, 200,000.00, the
was a balance of (N500,000.00) Five Hundred Thousand Naira to be
paid by the Appellants, this amount tallies with the amount on Exhibit
“D1” tendered in evidence by the Appellants. Also there is Exhibit “P2”
which showed that the sum of (N405, 000.00) Four Hundred and Five
Thousand Naira was paid by the Appellants to the Respondent leaving a
balance of (N70, 000.00) Seventy Thousand Naira. This amount also
tallies with the amount on Exhibit "D2" tendered in evidence by the

)
!

Apm"ans. COURT QOF 4PPEAL ADO-CN l‘

10




According to Exhibits “P1 to P2” and "D1 to D2”, the balance to be
paid by the Appellants is (N570, 000.00) Five Hundred and Seventy

Thousand Naira.

In his evidence-in-chief, the Respondent said the Appellants paid
another (N100, 000.00) One Hundred Thousand Naira. No receipt was
tendered for the amount. But when it is deducted from the outstanding
balance, the balance to be paid to the Respondent would be
(N470, 000.00) Four Hundred and Seventy Thousand Naira.

The Appellants did not protest when Exhibits P1 and P2 were
issued. Incidentally, the said Exhibits referred to above is the same as
Exhibits “"D1" and "D2” tendered in evidence by the Appellants.

In view of the materials placed before the lower court, it is my
view that parties in this appeal are bound by the cqntract entered into
since a contract is strictly construed in the light of the essential and
material terms agreed by the parties,

See the following cases:-

. FERRERO & CO LTD VS HENKEL CHEMICALS NIG. LTD

(SUPRA).
- A GLA S EPA N P

= LTD KWOOD HOD L 11
PA A

Furthermore, the evidence relating to the issue under
consideration is uncontroverted. For example, the Respondent who was
the PW1 at the lower court testified as follows:- I

ICOURT vt

11




.............................................................................

The contract was completely executed, it was
when we were asking for our balance that the
defendant raised the issue of leaking roof at the
Theatre, the defendant took us to the place and
DR, .. ciiisiivisisisiasasrs the affected part was shown
to us, we discovered that it was not part of the
job given to us. The area discovered was a
concrete wall which requires vetting. Vetting work
was given to another contractor.

See: Pages 74 — 75 of Record of Appeal

The DW1 who is the 2™ Appellant corroborated the evidence of

PW1 now Respondent in this court when he stated as follows:-

“There was an aspect of the roof at the Theatre
that vetting took place and this is different from

where he carried out his roofing work............... g

See: Page 78 of The Record of Appeal.

The Learned trial Judge in his judgment stated among

follows:-

..............................................................................

Exhibit D& confirmed the claim of the plaintiff that
it was only the roof of the Theatre Ward where
vetting took place that was leaking. The
defendant also confirmed under  cross-

r]Uﬂ, FALA(

others as

12

[' REQ@T«\H



examination that vetting which was not part of
the plaintiff's work was carried out at the Theatre
Ward.

Exhibit "D6" also showed that not all the
roofs of the three wards were leaking but the
Theatre alone as against the claim of the
Defendants. It is also in evidence that the
plaintiff submitted quoltation to the defendants
after which the defendants made the first
payment to the plaintiff based on the agreed
contract sum. From the evidence before me, the
issue of re-measurement came up after the
plaintiff had roofed the three wards and was
demanding for the payment of his outstanding

BOIBIICE..coeieeeeeeeereeecarenssasensessnsststoesesssnersnnsnsassrasns

.................................................................................
.................................................................................

.................................................................................

I consider this an afterthought and a calculated
attempt by the defendant to avoid his
obligations to the plaintiff.”
It is my humble view that the trial judge was right in his Judgment.
The appellate Court will not set aside a decision of the lower court which

is right. See the following cases:

- T.P.O.LTD VS NBN (2006) 12 NWLR PART 995 PAGE 483
13

EAL A LO-E2

ICOURT OF

"nEG!-,‘.! -



NDAYAKO VS DANTORO (2004) 13 NWLR PART 889 PAGE
189
It is the law that an aggrieved contractor is entitled to any balance

of payment for the work done.

See:- ONAGA & OTHERS VS MICHO & COMPANY (1961) 1 ALL
NLR PART 2 PAGE 324.

= ME BUILD TD VS KADUNA

NOTHER (1 2 NW T 590 PAGE 288

Consequent upon the foregoing, it is my view that the lower court
was right in directing the Defendants/Appellants to pay the sum of
N470,000.00 Four Hundred and Seventy Thousand Naira and 5%
interest thereon in favour of the Plaintiff/Respondent being the

outstanding balance to be paid on the contract.
This Issue No. B is resolved in favour of the Respondent and

against the Appellants.

ISSUE C:
Whether the lower court was right in

dismissing the 2™ Appellant’s Counter

Claim.
(Ground 3 of the Notice of Appeal).

The learned Counsel for the Appellants contended that the learned
trial Judge was wrong in dismissing the 2™ Appellant’s Counter Claim.

He argued further that the Counter Claim should have been determined
ICOURT Ao

on the merit.

He relied on the following cases:-
14




OGBONNA VS A.G. IMO STATE (1992) 1 NWLR PART 220
PAGE 64.

- OBMIAMI BRICK AND STONES NIG LTD VS A.0.B. LTD

(1992) 3 NWLR PART 229 PAGE 260
He also referred to the evidence of DW1 which the 2™ Defendant
relied upon in proving his Counter-Claim, part of which are as follows:-

“(i) That the 1™ defendant awarded the said roofing
subcontract to the Plaintiff to whom
N1,705,000.00 had already been paid out of the
total contract sum of N2,175,000.00.

(i) The roofing subcontract was poorly, done as a
result of which the Ekiti State Government refused
to pay WN350,000.00 retention fee to the 1%
Defendant and also refused to issue Certificate of
Completion and blacklisted 1% Defendant from
tendering for future contracts.

(iif) As a result of the poor job coupled with refusal of
the plaintiff to re-measure the quantity of
aluminum supplied as contract payment is made
on measure jobs, the 1¥ Defendant refused to pay
the N470,000.00 balance of the contract sum to

L COURT OF APPEAL A




(iv) That 1* Defendant was blacklisted and has since
then not been able to get any contract from the
Ekiti State Government,”

Reference was also made to the testimony of the DW1 that the
plaintiff caused the 2"’ Defendant to be maliciously arrested and
detained by Police over non-payment of the N470,000.00 outstanding
balance.

It was submitted on behalf of 2™ Appellant that Police are not debt
collectors and that it was wrong for the Respondent to have engaged
the services of the Police.

It was, further submitted that the 2™ Appellant is entitled to the
sum of (N10,000,000.00) Ten Million Naira as general damages for his
unlawful arrest and detention.

He relied on the case of:-

E ENN
(2003) ALL FWLR PART 154 PAGE 528
The learned Counsel for the Appellants finally urged this Court to
set aside the judgment of the Lower Court and grant the Counter-Claim
of the Appellants.

The Learned Counsel for the Respondent in his own response
submitted that a Counter Claim is a cross action which must be proved

at the hearing of a case.
He relied on the following cases:-
- MIAMI B




UNOKAM ENT. LTD VS OMUVWIE (2005) 1 NWLR PART 907
PAGE

He referred to the Judgment of the lower Court where it was
stated that the 2" Defendant’s Counter-Claim was not proved.

On the report made to Police by the Respondent it was contended
that there is no evidence that the report made to the Police by the

Respondent was made mala fide.

He relied on the case of:-
- FAJE N TD

(2009) 21 W.R.N. PAGE 20.

He finally urged this Court to resolve this issue in favour of the
Respondent.

The Contention of the Learned Counsel for the Appellants is that
the Counter Claim was not determined on its merit. ;

What is a Counter—Claim? :

A Counter-Claim constitutes a separate, independent and distinct
action and the Counter-Claimant has to prove his claim against the

opposite party.
The Learned trial Judge in dealing with the Counter Claim of the

Appellants stated among others as follows:

“The defendants in paragraphs 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21

of the Counter Claim averred as follows:-

(17) As a result of the breach of the said sub-
contract by plaintiff, the 1% defendant
consequently asked Qualum Building Products. —

pEAL ALLE

17 couny Of




Enterprises to immediately come back to the
site to effect necessary repairs on the said
many parts of the roof that were |eaking within
one week as directed by the Ministry of
Health's letter of 7 October 2008.

(18) The said Qualum Building Products Enterprises
failed, refused and/or neglected to effect
repairs on any of the parts of the roof that

were leaking.

(19) Due to the failure, refusal to effect the
aforesaid repairs of the leaking part of the roof,
the 1% defendant’s N350,000.00 retention fee
in respect of the main contract between the 1%
defendant and Ekiti State Government was
consequently forfeited by the Ekiti State

Government.

(20) That the 1* defendant also lost right to bid for
subsequent  contract with  Ekiti  State

'Govemment thereafter.

(21) The 1* defendant has therefore suffered
general damages by reason of the said sub-

contract between it and Qualum Building

I JFF"" AN

18
-

Product Enterprises, coum o an
(‘,’4r/r:w Cepy

T REGISTRAR

|



The claim for N10,000,000.00 Ten Million
Naira damages by the defendant was hinged
on the above averment In defendant’s
pleading. The defendants in proving the
alleged breach of contract said the Plaintiff did
a poor work in that the roofs in the three wards
where the plaintiff worked were leaking as a
result of which the defendants forfeited their
retention fee of N350,000.00 to the State
Government and this led to the defendant to
be “ blacklisted by Government. The Defendant
tendered Exhibit “D6” which is a letter from the
Ministry of Health. Exhibit "D6” only advised
the. defendants to effect repairs or forfeit the
retention fees. Exhibit “"D6" was also silent on
the right of the 1% defendant to bid for
sut;;equent contract with  Ekiti  State
Government.

Thus where there is no evidence in
support of the assertion of the 1% defendant
that its retention fee was not paid and he lost
right to bid for subsequent contracts with the
State Government, it is settled that the onus is
on 'he who asserts to prove.............. his

assertion.




See:- MOBIL PRODUCING NIG. UNLIMITED
UAH (2 LR T P
1196 at_1228. The 1% defendant has not
discharged this burden.
The 2™ defendant Counter Claimed for a

sum of N10,000,000.00 as general damages for
unlawful arrest and detention of 2™ defendant
by the Police at the instance of the Plaintiff.
The Plaintiff in his evidence said all he did was
to report the matter to the Police when the
defendant refused to pay his balance. The
apex court had stated that in a situation like
this, the person who merely reported a case to
the Polica cannot be held culpable for doing
their civil duty unless it is shown that it was

done mala fide. In the case of:-

..............................................................................

It has not been shown that the report was
made mala fide in this case. I therefore stand
on the Authority and hold that the 2™
defendant is not entitled to any damages as a
result of the report the Plaintiff made to the

OURT OF




...........................................................................

I am of the view that the defendant has failed
to establish its counter claim before the Court
and it is accordingly dismissed.

(See:- Pages 105 — 107 of the Record of

I have gone this length to produce part of the judgment of the
Lower Court to show that the 2™ Defendant’s Counter-Claim was
considered on its merit contrary to what Counsel for the Appellants

stated.
Apart from the above, the DW1 admitted under cross examination

that:
““There was an aspect of the roof at the
Theatre that vetting took place and this is
different from where he i.e. the plaintiff
carried out his roofing work”
(See page 78 of the Record of Appeal).
It is the law that a Counter Claim must be proved to the

satisfaction of the Court as required by law.
See:- UN NTERPRISE LTD V. O E
In view of the foregoing, 1 totally agree with the Learned trial

Judge that the 2" defendant/Appellant has failed woefully to establish

the Counter-Claim.

21



This Issue No. (c) is therefore resolved in favour of the

Respondent and against the Appellants.
In the final analysis, with the resolution of one issue in favour of

the Appellants and two issues in favour of the Respondent, the appeal

succeeded in part.
The Respondent is entitled to cost which is fixed at (N50,000.00)

Fifty Thousand Naira against the Appellants jointly and severally.

do

JIMI OLUKAYODE BADA
JUSTICE, COURT OF APPEAL

COUNSEL:
- Mr Abiola Olagunju for the Appellants.
s Mr. Oluwatobi O. Fatoki; with him is Kimibaradikumo Appah for the

Respondent. g

5 'ru,o L.(}' J







